
L A N D M A R K S

P R E S E R V A T I O N

C O M M I S S I O N

S t a f f  R e p o r t 

1947 Center Street, 2nd Fl., Berkeley, CA  94704    Tel: 510.981.7410    TDD: 510.981.7474    Fax: 510.981.7420 

     FOR COMMISSION ACTION 
AUGUST 1, 2024 

7 Greenwood Common 
Mills Act Contract Application (#LMMA2024-0002) for a City of Berkeley 
Landmark residential property.

I. Application Basics

Property Owner: Edie Hofmeister 
7 Greenwood Common 
Berkeley, CA 94708 

Historic Architect & Consultant: Mark Hulbert, Architect  
Preservation Architecture 
446 17th Street, #302 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Recommendation: Approve the proposed rehabilitation schedule 
and recommend favorable action to City 
Council. 
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Figure 1: Vicinity Map showing nearby City Landmarks & Districts 
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Figure 2:  Existing Site Conditions – 7 Greenwood Common as seen from Greenwood Common, 
looking northwest (Preservation Architecture, 2024) 
 

 
  
Figure 3: Existing Site Conditions – East and South Elevations, and Southeast Yard (Preservation 
Architecture, 2024) 
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II. Background 
 

The subject property is located within the Greenwood Common neighborhood, which 
consists of eight single-family residences oriented around a common/shared green 
space, perched atop a hillside with sweeping views of the San Francisco Bay to the 
west.   This mid-century era development is recognized as the most significant and 
integrated example of the Second Bay Tradition design philosophy (blending the 
landscape and architecture) in the City of Berkeley and served as a prototype for this 
design movement in the Bay Area and the state.   
 
The subject property at number 7 Greenwood Common, in its own layered history, is 
associated with numerous master architects and prominent figures of Modernism, 
according to the Historical Architectural Summary in Attachment 1 as chronicled below: 

• A small residential building was believed to have been built on the project site 
c.1930, predating the Greenwood Common development;  

• In 1940, world-renowned Modernist architect Rudolph Schindler completed additions 
and alterations to the existing building for owners Alexander Sasha Kaun and Val 
Kaun, giving it its basic modern identity; 

• Subsequently, UC Berkeley academic couple and notable designers William Wurster 
and Catherine Bauer Wurster owned the 2.5-acre property at large, and resided in 
no. 7 from 1950-1953 while developing plans for the eventual Greenwood Common.  
The Bauer-Wursters competed small architectural changes to number 7;  

• In 1953, the Bauer-Wursters deeded the property to Morley Baer, a leading 
architectural photographer of the time, and his wife Frances Baer, an artist in her 
own right.  The Baers added on to the property at no. 7 with a front and south side 
additions, designed by eminent Modern architect Henry Hill.  The Baers also hired 
Lawrence Halprin, pre-eminent Mid-Century landscape architect, and the landscape 
designer of the Common itself, to design their private garden at the southeast corner, 
a carport and entryway at the northeast, and the desk at the southwest side of the 
residence (which retain their integrity).   

• In 1961, the Baers had architect Harry W. Namitz added a second story bedroom and 
deck addition to the residence, marking the completion of its Modernist identity.   

• Later small alterations (1984 and 1988) were also carefully designed by architects and 
do not adversely impact the property’s significance.   

Further details can be found in Attachment 1, which identifies the Period of Significance 
for 7 Greenwood Common as 1940-1972.   
 
The subject property, along with a number of other residences on Greenwood Common, 
was designated as a City landmark in 1990; see the Landmark Designation Record 
included in Attachment 4 of this report. 
 
On June 6, 2024, the applicant, on behalf of the property owners, submitted a Mills Act 
Contract Application for this City Landmark property. 
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III. Issues and Analysis 
 

The applicant’s historic architect, who is also serving as the historic resource consultant, 
prepared the Mills Act submittal in line with the City’s program requirements.   
The Mills Act application includes the following components: 
1) Historic Architectural Summary for the subject property (Attachment 1), which 

including a summary of character-defining features.  
2) An Exterior Rehabilitation Schedule (Attachment 2), which outlines the projects 

identified for restoration, rehabilitation, and maintenance of the property over the ten-
year contract period; and  

3) A financial analysis spreadsheet (Attachment 3) for estimating the potential Mills Act 
tax savings for this request, based on property-specific figures calculated using 
standard formulas.  

 
This purpose of this review is to confirm the eligibility of the property to participate in the 
program and verify the validity of the identified work plan items.  Should the City enter 
into a Mills Act Contract with the property owner, the Alameda County Assessor’s Office 
will be responsible for verifying the figures provided by the applicant, conducting 
calculations, and applying actual property tax reductions on future tax bills beginning in 
2025.   
 
All improvements included in the Rehabilitation Plan (Attachment 2) relate to restoring 
the historic, character defining features of the building and site, or extending the 
Landmark’s useful life.  All of the proposed work items included in the Mills Act 
Application (Attachment 2) can be considered “ordinary maintenance and repair” 
because the activities would restore existing features and do not include changes to the 
character of any of the exterior features.  Many of the work items relate to restoring 
various eras of significance in the evolution of the property, as chronicled under the 
“Background” section of this report, including a restoration of the original surviving 
Lawrence Halprin landscape and hardscaped yard.  All of the work proposed would be 
exempt from the requirements of a Structural Alteration Permit (SAP), pursuant to the 
Landmarks Preservation Ordinance (Berkeley Municipal Code Section 3.24.260). If any 
future work is proposed to go beyond the scope of “ordinary maintenance and repair,” 
then it would be subject to prior approval by the Commission.  

 
The work plan items are justifiable in that they constitute restoration, repair, 
rehabilitation and continued maintenance of the subject property.  Further, the work plan 
will provide for the property’s “use, maintenance and restoration as to retain its 
characteristics as property of historical significance,” as provided for in the Mills Act, 
Government Code Sections 50280 et. Seq., as authorized by the Berkeley City Council 
per Resolution No. 59,355 – N.S.  For these reasons, staff concludes that the proposed 
work plan items represent improvements that are consistent with the requirements of the 
Mills Act. 
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IV. Mills Act Contract Proposal 
 

The intent of the Mills Act is to provide property tax relief so that the property owners 
entering into Mills Act Contracts with the City will reinvest a significant portion of the 
property tax savings resulting from the Contract into preserving and/or restoring their 
property. The applicant’s proposed 10-year plan of improvements is provided in 
Attachment 2, and summarized in Table 1 below. 
 

Table 1. Summary of Rehabilitation Schedule & Recommended Treatments 
 

Area of 
Work Feature Recommended Treatment  

Estimated 
Year of 

Completion 

Landscape 

Perimeter wood fencing, board 
and batten 

Replace wood fence at front 
(east) similar to original 2026 

Upper yard ground covering, 
trees and plants 

Replace ground cover and 
plantings at upper area similar to 

original 
2026 

Brick garden paving, parquet 
pattern, framing planting beds on 

grade 

Remove, repair grade and 
reinstall brick pavers and steps, 

including new wood steps to 
match 

2026 

Carport & 
Entryway 

Gravel path to entry gates at 
carport 

Replace gravel at entry path with 
new brick 2026 

Wood and lattice entry gates Replace entry gates with new 
wood gates 2026 

Exposed aggregate concrete 
steps and walk at entry way 

Replace exposed aggregate 
concrete at covered walk with 

new to match 
2026 

House 
Exterior 

Wood deck and guardrails at 
southwest corner and rear 

Repair and replace 
deteriorated wood deck 
structure, replace wood 

decking and guardrails similar to 
existing 

2026 

Sliding metal patio doors at rear 
deck 

Replace sliding doors at Dining 
Room with new upgraded doors 2026 

Concrete building structure at 
rearward/downhill foundation 

Repair and replace, including 
leveling of floor above 2031 

Fixed glass and casement wood 
sash windows with flat wood trims 

and sills 

Replace seven windows at upper west 
side to match existing 2031 

 
Per the applicant’s calculations in Attachment 3, the owner’s work plan represents a full 
reinvestment of the savings into the property (i.e. spending $279,140 on the 10-year 
work plan, while saving $264,381 in property tax reduction over the 10-year period).   
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V. Recommendation 
 

Staff has determined that all work proposed in the Mills Act Contract work plan provides 
for the property’s “use, maintenance and restoration as to retain its characteristics as 
property of historical significance”, and advises the Commission to recommend that City 
Council approve the Mills Act Contract request for the subject property.  

 
Attachments: 

1. Mills Act Application for 7 Greenwood Common – Historic Architectural 
Summary, dated May 31, 2024 

2. Mills Act Application for 7 Greenwood Common – Exterior Rehabilitation 
Schedule, dated May 31, 2024 

3. Mills Act Application for 7 Greenwood Common – Financial Analysis 
Spreadsheet, dated May 31, 2024 

4. Notice of Decision – Landmark Designation, March 19, 1990  
 

 
Prepared by: Reina Kapadia, AICP, Senior Planner; rkapadia@berkeleyca.gov (510) 981-7485 
Reviewed by: Fatema Crane, Principal Planner/LPC Secretary; fcrane@berkeleyca.gov (510) 981-7410 
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MILLS ACT
EXTERIOR REHABILITATION SCHEDULE

7 GREENWOOD COMMON, BERKELEY
05/31/2024 - P1-1

Character 
Defining?

Condition Recommended Treatment Schedule Budgets Notes

A. Concrete building structure at
rearward/downhill foundation

Yes Fair Repair and replacement including 
leveling of floor above

2031 $87,500 a

B. Wood deck and guardrails at
southwest corner and rear

Yes Fair-poor Repair and replacement of 
deteriorated wood deck 
structure, replacement of wood 
decking and guardrails similar to 
existing

2026 $70,000 b

C. Fixed glass and casement wood
sash windows with flat wood trims
and sills

Yes Fair-poor Replace 7 windows at upper west 
side to match existing

2031 $43,200 c

D. Sliding metal patio doors at rear
deck

Yes - 
altered

Fair Replace sliding doors at Dining 
Room with new high quality doors

2026 $18,940 c

Subtotal: $219,640 

E. Gravel path to entry gates at
carport

Yes - 
altered

Fair Replace gravel at entry path with 
new brick

2026 $9,600 d

F. Wood and lattice entry gates Yes - 
altered

Poor Replace entry gates with new 
wood gates

2026 $2,900 d

G. Exposed aggregate concrete
steps and walk at entry way

Yes Replace exposed aggregate 
concrete at covered walk with 
new to match

2026 $17,765 d

Subtotal: $30,265

Feature 

Carport & Entry Way:

House Exterior:
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MILLS ACT
EXTERIOR REHABILITATION SCHEDULE

7 GREENWOOD COMMON, BERKELEY
05/31/2024 - P1-2

H. Perimeter wood fencing, board 
and batten

Yes Replace wood fence at front 
(east) similar to original

2026 $6,650 d

I. Upper yard ground covering and 
trees/plants

Yes - 
altered

Replace ground cover and 
plantings at upper area similar to 
original

2026 $9,385 d

J. Brick garden paving, parquet 
pattern, framing planting beds on 
grade

Yes Remove, repair grade and 
reinstall brick pavers and steps, 
including new wood steps to 
match

2026 $13,200 d

Subtotal: $29,235
$279,140 

1.

2.

3.

a.

b.

c.

d. Carport and landscape rehabilitation per Zamora Eco Landscapes, Inc. - dated 5/30/2024.

REHAB NOTES:

GENERAL NOTES:

This proposed 10 year work plan is focused on the rehabilitation of the exterior house, carport and landscape.
The proposed work plan is commensurate with the estimated Mills Act tax reduction per the accompanying Spreadsheet.
This focused work plan represents only a portion of current and future rehabilitation work.

Landscape:

Total Estimated 10yr. Budget =

Required structural repairs per SDC Structural Engineering report - dated Dec. 2022.
Replacement deck per Eric Ashkenos Construction - dated May 2024.
Replacement windows and doors per Anderson Windows - dated 5/23/24.
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City of Berkeley Mills Act Calculator
7 Greenwood Common - 05/31/2024

REVENUES 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32
1) Monthly Rental Income $10,500
2) Annual Rental Income 3% $126,000 $129,780 $133,673 $137,684 $141,814 $146,069 $150,451 $154,964 $159,613 $164,401 $169,333

ANNUAL EXPENSES
3) Insurance 5% $6,300 $6,489 $6,684 $6,884 $7,091 $7,303 $7,523 $7,748 $7,981 $8,220 $8,467
4) Utilities 5% $6,300 $6,489 $6,684 $6,884 $7,091 $7,303 $7,523 $7,748 $7,981 $8,220 $8,467
5) Maintenance 5% $6,300 $6,489 $6,684 $6,884 $7,091 $7,303 $7,523 $7,748 $7,981 $8,220 $8,467
6) Management 5% $6,300 $6,489 $6,684 $6,884 $7,091 $7,303 $7,523 $7,748 $7,981 $8,220 $8,467
7) Other 5% $6,300 $6,489 $6,684 $6,884 $7,091 $7,303 $7,523 $7,748 $7,981 $8,220 $8,467
8) Total Expenses 25% $31,500 $32,445 $33,418 $34,421 $35,454 $36,517 $37,613 $38,741 $39,903 $41,100 $42,333
(Sum Line 3-7)

NET OPERATING INCOME $94,500 $97,335 $100,255 $103,263 $106,361 $109,551 $112,838 $116,223 $119,710 $123,301 $127,000
(Line 2 Minus 8)

CAPITALIZATION RATE
9) Interest Component 7.25%
10) Historic Property Risk Component 4.00%
(2% for comm. & apts, or 4% for SFD & Condos)
11) Property Tax Component 1.37%
12) Amortization Component 2.33%
13) Capitalization  Rate 14.95%
(Sum Line 9-12)

TAXES
14) Mills Act Assessment $631,976 $650,935 $670,463 $690,577 $711,295 $732,633 $754,612 $777,251 $800,568 $824,585 $849,323
(Net Operating Income/Line 13)
15) Tax Under Mills Act $7,900 $8,137 $8,381 $8,632 $8,891 $9,158 $9,433 $9,716 $10,007 $10,307 $10,617
(Line 14 X .0125)
16) Current Tax $31,223 $31,610 $32,002 $32,399 $32,801 $33,207 $33,619 $34,036 $34,458 $34,885 $35,318
17) Tax Savings
(Line 16 - Line 15) $23,323 $23,473 $23,621 $23,767 $23,910 $24,050 $24,187 $24,320 $24,451 $24,578 $24,701

THE FOLLOWING TABLE IS TO COMPLETED BY STAFF ONLY
18) Annual Costs to City Current Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
(Line 17 X 30%) $6,997 $7,042 $7,086 $7,130 $7,173 $7,215 $7,256 $7,296 $7,335 $7,373 $7,410

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS FOR MILLS ACT CONTRACT
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• 

City of Berkeley 
Landmarks Preserv,1tion Commission 

• 

• 

Martin Luth€r King, Jr. 
Civic C,mter Building 

2180 Milvia Street 
Berkeley, California 94704 

T1el,icomtmtnicati,ms Devk,, for the Oeaf (415) 644--6915 

(415) 644,6570

CITYJ_. �F __ B_E�KELBi 

!LSLTICE 0 F .J'.! E C l S ! . .9..1! 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: lftl ,.2, 3,/t, 7 ,8, 9, and 10 Greenwood Commo.!!. 

Also Known As: Gr,i:,£r1wood Common 

PROPERTY OWNERS: 4Fl Gr·eenwood Common - Ann and Robert W. Birge 

;n __ Greenwood common - PhylU.s and Samuel Sch_;,af 

#3 Greenwood Common. - Katinka. !'YJ! 

f/4 greenwood Common - s, lh Master and Jan1es symoms_ 

li7 Greenwood Common - Joan and Richard McDonoui,.l:! 

f/8 Greenwood Com_mon - Elliott E. f;O,}:ter 

i/9 Greenwood Common -.. Diane and David Weber.· ShaptrQ 

lflO Greenwood Common - Anna Maenehe!f. 

Greenwood Common lne. f/1• Greenwood Commo!:1. 

APPLICANTS: o Frederick Wyle et. al. * 

{13 Greenwood Common, Berkele,',, .. CA 947011. 

*(on behalf of the 138 City residents who Hled a petition 
to initiate the properties listed above) 

o Landmarks Preservation Commission

2180 Mil via Street, Berkeley, CA 94704

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been duly and regularly held upon the 
above property, and the Landmarks Preservation Commission, being fully 
advised, has voted to DESIGNATE the following: 
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